ORIGINAL

Decision No. 73006

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of UNION TERMINAL WAREHOUSE, a corporation, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate the business of a warehouse in City of Vernon.

Application No. 49554 (Filed July 19, 1967)

Randolph Karr and Walt A. Steiger, for applicant.

James Quintrall, for Los Angeles Warehousemen's
Association, and R. E. Kronmiller, for R. J.
Reynolds Tobacco Company, Interested parties.

George L. Hunt, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Union Terminal Warehouse, an established public warehouseman in Los Angeles, seeks a certificate of public conventience and necessity authorizing it to establish and operate warehouse space of 119,880 square feet in the City of Vernon. Public hearing was held before Examiner Power at Los Angeles on August 11, 1967 and the matter was then submitted. There were no protests.

Applicant presented three witnesses. Its president served as its operating witness. The western traffic and inventory control manager of a national candy company and the office manager in the regional office (14 Western states) of a national tobacco manufacturer testified in support of the application.

The operating witness testified that Union is a subsidiary of Southern Pacific Company. It presently operates 627,097 square feet in Los Angeles as a public warehouseman. This footage is in two buildings, one having six floors and a basement, the other

- 1. Public convenience and necessity require that the facility in the City of Vernon, proposed in the application, be constructed
- 2. Union Terminal Warehouse has, or has available to it, the financial resources, experience and personnel to conduct a public utility warehouse in Vernon as proposed in the application.
- 3. Applicant's proposed rates, namely, Warehouse Tariffs Nos. 28-A and 29-A, Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 193 and 194 of California Warehouse Tariff Bureau, Jack L. Dawson, Agent, are reasonable for the proposed operation.

The Commission concludes that the application should be granted as provided by the following order.

Union Terminal Warehouse is hereby placed on notice that operative rights, as such, do not constitute a class of property which may be capitalized or used as an element of value in rate fixing for any amount of money in excess of that originally paid to the State as the consideration for the grant of such rights. Aside from their purely permissive aspect, such rights extend to the holder a full or partial monopoly of a class of business in particular communities. This monopoly feature may be modified or canceled at any time by the State, which is not in any respect limited as to the number of rights which may be given.

- 1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to Union Terminal Warehouse, a corporation, as a public utility warehouseman, as defined in Section 239(b) of the Public Utilities Code, for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- In providing service pursuant to the certificate herein granted, applicant shall comply with and observe the following service regulations:
 - (a) Within thirty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall file a written acceptance of the certificate herein granted. Applicant is placed on notice that, if it accepts the certificate of public convenience and necessity herein granted, it will be required, among other things, to file annual reports of its operations. Failure to file such reports, in such form and at such time as the Commission may direct, may result in a cancellation of the public utility warehouse operations authorized by this decision.
 - (b) Within one hundred eighty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall establish the service herein authorized and file tariffs, in triplicate, in the Commission's office.

- (c) The tariff filings shall be made effective not earlier than ten days after the effective date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, and the effective date of the tariff filings shall be concurrent with the establishment of the service herein authorized.
- (d) The tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61-A.
- 3. Concurrently with the effective date of the filings required by ordering paragraph No. 2, subparagraphs Nos. (b) and (c) hereof, the present operating authority of Union Terminal Warehouse shall stand revoked.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Union Terminal Warehouse, a corporation, by authority of the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to operate public utility warehouse space for the storage of general commodities in the County of Los Angeles, as follows:

	Number of Square Feet
Location	Of Floor Space
In the City of Los Angeles	627,097
In the City of Vernon	119,880

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the expansion permissible under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

End of Appendix A

Issued t	by Cal	Lifornia	Public	.Utilities	Commi	issic	n.
Decision	no.	73	3006	, Applic	ation	No.	4955